
General Special Revenue Debt Service Capital Projects Permanent
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $95,486 $375,642 $0 $0 $0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 360 27,175 0 0 0
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 35,736 202,270 0 0 0
Special Assessments 0 12,958 0 0 0
Earnings on Investments 17,251 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 1,937 20,110 0 0 0
Total Cash Receipts 150,770 638,155 0 0 0

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 121,863 6,680 0 0 0
Public Safety 925 162,997 0 0 0
Public Works 0 289,363 0 0 0
Health 0 38,854 0 0 0
Human Services 0 0 0 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 46,587 0 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 122,788 544,481 0 0 0

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 27,982 93,674 0 0 0

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0 0 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0 0 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0 0 0 0

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash
Basis)

All Governmental Fund Types

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:52 PM
UAN v2026.1

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Page 1 of 4These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash
Basis)

All Governmental Fund Types

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:52 PM
UAN v2026.1

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

General Special Revenue Debt Service Capital Projects Permanent
Discount on Debt 0 0 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0
Advances In 0 0 0 0 0
Advances Out 0 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 63,545 0 0 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 63,545 0 0 0

Special Item 0 0 0 0 0
Extraordinary Item 359 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 28,341 157,219 0 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 360,601 344,146 0 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $388,942 $501,365 $0 $0 $0

Page 2 of 4These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash
Basis)

All Governmental Fund Types

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:52 PM
UAN v2026.1

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Totals
(Memorandum

Only)
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $471,128
Charges for Services 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 27,535
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0
Intergovernmental 238,006
Special Assessments 12,958
Earnings on Investments 17,251
Miscellaneous 22,047
Total Cash Receipts 788,925

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 128,543
Public Safety 163,922
Public Works 289,363
Health 38,854
Human Services 0
Conservation-Recreation 0
Other 0

Intergovernmental 0
Capital Outlay 46,587
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0

Total Cash Disbursements 667,269

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 121,656

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0
Sale of Notes 0
Loans Issued 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0

Page 3 of 4These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Totals
(Memorandum

Only)
Discount on Debt 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0
Transfers In 0
Transfers Out 0
Advances In 0
Advances Out 0
Other Financing Sources 63,545
Other Financing Uses 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 63,545

Special Item 0
Extraordinary Item 359
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 185,560

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 704,747

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $890,307

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash
Basis)

All Governmental Fund Types

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:52 PM
UAN v2026.1

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Page 4 of 4These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



MOTOR
VEHICLE
LIC. TAX

GASOLINE
TAX

ROAD
AND

BRIDGE CEMETERY
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $0 $0 $112,848 $0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 0 0 0 27,175
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 15,642 146,933 0 0
Special Assessments 0 0 0 0
Earnings on Investments 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 20,110
Total Cash Receipts 15,642 146,933 112,848 47,285

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 0 0 2,011 0
Public Safety 0 0 0 0
Public Works 17,164 122,440 138,191 0
Health 0 0 0 38,854
Human Services 0 0 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 39,900 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 17,164 162,340 140,202 38,854

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements (1,522) (15,407) (27,354) 8,431

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0 0 0

Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:11 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Page 1 of 6These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:11 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

MOTOR
VEHICLE
LIC. TAX

GASOLINE
TAX

ROAD
AND

BRIDGE CEMETERY
Discount on Debt 0 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Advances In 0 0 0 0
Advances Out 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0 63,545 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 0 63,545 0

Special Item 0 0 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances (1,522) (15,407) 36,191 8,431

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 7,232 42,342 17,314 16,513

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $5,710 $26,935 $53,505 $24,944

Page 2 of 6These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:11 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

SPECIAL
LEVY

CORONA
VIRUS
RELIEF

American
Rescue

Plan

FIRE & RSC
AMBULANCE

EMS SERV
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $262,794 $0 $0 $0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 0 0 0 0
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 39,695 0 0 0
Special Assessments 0 0 0 0
Earnings on Investments 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0
Total Cash Receipts 302,489 0 0 0

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 4,669 0 0 0
Public Safety 162,997 0 0 0
Public Works 0 0 0 0
Health 0 0 0 0
Human Services 0 0 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 6,687 0 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 174,353 0 0 0

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 128,136 0 0 0

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0 0 0

Page 3 of 6These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:11 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

SPECIAL
LEVY

CORONA
VIRUS
RELIEF

American
Rescue

Plan

FIRE & RSC
AMBULANCE

EMS SERV
Discount on Debt 0 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Advances In 0 0 0 0
Advances Out 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 0 0 0

Special Item 0 0 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 128,136 0 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 249,246 0 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $377,382 $0 $0 $0

Page 4 of 6These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:11 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

STREET
LIGHTING

MISC
SPECIAL
REVENUE

SPECIAL REVENUE
TOTAL

Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $0 $0 $375,642
Charges for Services 0 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 0 0 27,175
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 202,270
Special Assessments 12,958 0 12,958
Earnings on Investments 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0 20,110
Total Cash Receipts 12,958 0 638,155

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 0 0 6,680
Public Safety 0 0 162,997
Public Works 11,568 0 289,363
Health 0 0 38,854
Human Services 0 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 0 46,587
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 11,568 0 544,481

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 1,390 0 93,674

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0 0

Page 5 of 6These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:11 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

STREET
LIGHTING

MISC
SPECIAL
REVENUE

SPECIAL REVENUE
TOTAL

Discount on Debt 0 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0
Advances In 0 0 0
Advances Out 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0 63,545
Other Financing Uses 0 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 0 63,545

Special Item 0 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 1,390 0 157,219

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 11,499 0 344,146

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $12,889 $0 $501,365

Page 6 of 6These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



GENERAL
BOND(NOTE)
RETIREMENT

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL

Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $0 $0
Charges for Services 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 0 0
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0
Special Assessments 0 0
Earnings on Investments 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0
Total Cash Receipts 0 0

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 0 0
Public Safety 0 0
Public Works 0 0
Health 0 0
Human Services 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0
Other 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 0 0

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 0 0

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0

Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:14 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Debt Service Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Page 1 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:14 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Debt Service Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

GENERAL
BOND(NOTE)
RETIREMENT

DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL

Discount on Debt 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0
Transfers In 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0
Advances In 0 0
Advances Out 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 0

Special Item 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $0 $0

Page 2 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



PUBLIC
WORKS

PROJECTS
CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $0 $0
Charges for Services 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 0 0
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0
Special Assessments 0 0
Earnings on Investments 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0
Total Cash Receipts 0 0

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 0 0
Public Safety 0 0
Public Works 0 0
Health 0 0
Human Services 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0
Other 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 0 0

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 0 0

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0

Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:17 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Capital Projects Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Page 1 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:17 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Capital Projects Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

PUBLIC
WORKS

PROJECTS
CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL
Discount on Debt 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0
Transfers In 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0
Advances In 0 0
Advances Out 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 0

Special Item 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $0 $0

Page 2 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



PERMANENT
PERMANENT

TOTAL
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $0 $0
Charges for Services 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees 0 0
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0
Special Assessments 0 0
Earnings on Investments 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0
Total Cash Receipts 0 0

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 0 0
Public Safety 0 0
Public Works 0 0
Health 0 0
Human Services 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 0 0
Other 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0

Total Cash Disbursements 0 0

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 0 0

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0

Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:20 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Permanent Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Page 1 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Combining Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances
(Cash Basis)

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:47:20 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Permanent Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

PERMANENT
PERMANENT

TOTAL
Discount on Debt 0 0
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0
Transfers In 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0
Advances In 0 0
Advances Out 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 0 0

Special Item 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 0 0

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $0 $0

Page 2 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount

Estimated Receipts -
Amended Certificate

of Resources
Actual

Receipts

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
1000 General

General

$94,250.00 $94,250.00 $94,438.71 $188.711000-101-0000 General Property Tax - Real Estate
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-102-0000 Tangible Personal Property Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-199-0000 Other - Local Taxes
$0.00 $0.00 $1,047.87 $1,047.871000-199-0005 Other - Local Taxes{Manufactured Homes}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-299-0000 Other - Charges for Services
$0.00 $0.00 $359.80 $359.801000-301-0000 Licenses and Permits
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-531-0000 Estate Tax

$34,099.97 $34,099.97 $35,624.46 $1,524.491000-532-0000 Local Government Distribution
$0.00 $0.00 $111.94 $111.941000-534-0000 Cigarette License Fees
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-535-0000 Property Tax Allocation
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-539-0000 Other - State Receipts
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-591-0000 Intergovernmental Receipts (Non-State and Non-Federal)
$0.00 $0.00 $17,251.13 $17,251.131000-701-0000 Interest
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-805-0000 Other Local Grants (not from another government)
$0.00 $0.00 $845.60 $845.601000-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $190.00 $190.001000-892-0025 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating{REIMBURSE FROM INSURANC}
$0.00 $0.00 $901.08 $901.081000-892-0033 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating{NAT'L OPIOID SETTLMNT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-931-0000 Transfers - In
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-951-0000 Sale of Fixed Assets
$0.00 $0.00 $358.78 $358.781000-982-0000 Extraordinary Items
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-982-0024 Extraordinary Items{OPERS REFUND OF EMPLOYER CONT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-999-0000 Other - Other Financing Sources

$128,349.97 $128,349.97 $151,129.37 $22,779.40General Fund Total:

$128,349.97 $128,349.97 $151,129.37 $22,779.40General Funds Total:

2000 Special Revenue

Motor Vehicle License Tax

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-511-0000 Federal Funds
$16,342.18 $16,342.18 $15,642.01 ($700.17)2011-536-0000 Motor Vehicle License Tax - State Levied

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-701-0000 Interest

Comparison of Budgeted and Actual Receipts
TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:48:26 PM

UAN v2026.1
All Budgeted Funds for Fiscal 2025 Year-to-Date

Page 1 of 5Statement excludes amounts for advances.
These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount

Estimated Receipts -
Amended Certificate

of Resources
Actual

Receipts

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-931-0000 Transfers - In

$16,342.18 $16,342.18 $15,642.01 ($700.17)Motor Vehicle License Tax Fund Total:

Gasoline Tax

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-511-0000 Federal Funds
$125,081.42 $125,081.42 $146,931.79 $21,850.372021-537-0000 Gasoline Tax

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-701-0000 Interest
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-931-0000 Transfers - In

$125,081.42 $125,081.42 $146,931.79 $21,850.37Gasoline Tax Fund Total:

Road and Bridge

$111,387.00 $111,387.00 $111,609.50 $222.502031-101-0000 General Property Tax - Real Estate
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-102-0000 Tangible Personal Property Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $1,238.40 $1,238.402031-199-0005 Other - Local Taxes{Manufactured Homes}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-199-0030 Other - Local Taxes{SALES TAX ALLOCATION}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-535-0000 Property Tax Allocation
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-538-0014 Local Public Works Commission{ISSUE I GRANT}

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 ($10,000.00)2031-539-0000 Other - State Receipts
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-591-0000 Intergovernmental Receipts (Non-State and Non-Federal)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-921-0000 Sale of Notes
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-931-0000 Transfers - In
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-961-0000 Loans Issued
$0.00 $61,800.00 $63,545.38 $1,745.382031-999-0000 Other - Other Financing Sources

$121,387.00 $183,187.00 $176,393.28 ($6,793.72)Road and Bridge Fund Total:

Cemetery

$18,937.94 $18,937.94 $27,175.00 $8,237.062041-302-0000 Fees
$14,600.00 $14,600.00 $20,100.00 $5,500.002041-804-0000 Sale of Cemetery Lots

$0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.002041-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-931-0000 Transfers - In

Comparison of Budgeted and Actual Receipts
TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:48:26 PM

UAN v2026.1
All Budgeted Funds for Fiscal 2025 Year-to-Date

Page 2 of 5Statement excludes amounts for advances.
These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount

Estimated Receipts -
Amended Certificate

of Resources
Actual

Receipts

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-982-0000 Extraordinary Items

$33,537.94 $33,537.94 $47,285.00 $13,747.06Cemetery Fund Total:

Special Levy - FIRE

$259,806.00 $259,806.00 $259,971.65 $165.652191-101-0000 General Property Tax - Real Estate
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-102-0000 Tangible Personal Property Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $2,822.14 $2,822.142191-199-0005 Other - Local Taxes{Manufactured Homes}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-299-0009 Other - Charges for Services{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-301-0000 Licenses and Permits
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-302-0000 Fees
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-535-0000 Property Tax Allocation
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-539-0000 Other - State Receipts
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-539-0010 Other - State Receipts{OHIO EMS TR & EQUIP GRANT}
$0.00 $0.00 $39,694.87 $39,694.872191-539-0028 Other - State Receipts{ODNR MARCS RADIO GRANT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-591-0000 Intergovernmental Receipts (Non-State and Non-Federal)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-701-0000 Interest
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-801-0000 Gifts and Donations
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-921-0000 Sale of Notes
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-951-0000 Sale of Fixed Assets
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-981-0009 Special Items{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-999-0000 Other - Other Financing Sources
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-999-0025 Other - Other Financing Sources{REIMBURSE FROM INSURANCE}

$259,806.00 $259,806.00 $302,488.66 $42,682.66Special Levy - FIRE Fund Total:

Coronavirus Relief Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-701-0000 Interest
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Coronavirus Relief Fund Fund Total:

American Rescue Plan Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-701-0000 Interest
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount

Estimated Receipts -
Amended Certificate

of Resources
Actual

Receipts

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00American Rescue Plan Fund Fund Total:

Fire and Rescue, Ambulance and EMS Serv.

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-202-0000 Contracts for Emergency Medical Services
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-302-0000 Fees
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-302-0009 Fees{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-539-0010 Other - State Receipts{OHIO EMS TR & EQUIP GRANT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-801-0000 Gifts and Donations
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-931-0000 Transfers - In
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Fire and Rescue, Ambulance and EMS Serv. Fund Total:

Special Assessment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002401-591-0000 Intergovernmental Receipts (Non-State and Non-Federal)
$13,000.00 $13,000.00 $12,958.42 ($41.58)2401-601-0000 Special Assessments
$13,000.00 $13,000.00 $12,958.42 ($41.58)Special Assessment Fund Total:

Miscellaneous Special Revenue

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-511-0023 Federal Funds{FEMA GRANT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-982-0031 Extraordinary Items{CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund Total:

$569,154.54 $630,954.54 $701,699.16 $70,744.62Special Revenue Funds Total:

3000 Debt Service

General (bond) (note) Retirement

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-101-0000 General Property Tax - Real Estate
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-202-0000 Contracts for Emergency Medical Services
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-302-0009 Fees{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-931-0000 Transfers - In
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00General (bond) (note) Retirement Fund Total:
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount

Estimated Receipts -
Amended Certificate

of Resources
Actual

Receipts

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Debt Service Funds Total:

4000 Capital Projects

Public Works Commission Projects

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004401-511-0000 Federal Funds
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004401-538-0014 Local Public Works Commission{ISSUE I GRANT}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004401-538-0020 Local Public Works Commission{community dev block grant}
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Public Works Commission Projects Fund Total:

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Capital Projects Funds Total:

4950 Permanent

Permanent

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-701-0000 Interest
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-801-0000 Gifts and Donations
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-982-0000 Extraordinary Items
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Permanent Fund Total:

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Permanent Funds Total:

$697,504.51 $759,304.51 $852,828.53 $93,524.02Report Totals:

Comparison of Budgeted and Actual Receipts
TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:48:26 PM

UAN v2026.1
All Budgeted Funds for Fiscal 2025 Year-to-Date

Page 5 of 5Statement excludes amounts for advances.
These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



TWIN TOWNSHIP 
ROSS COUNTY 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Description of the Entity 
 

The constitution and laws of the State of Ohio establish the rights and privileges of the Twin 
Township, Ross County, (the Township) as a body corporate and politic. A publicly-elected three-
member Board of Trustees directs the Township. The Township provides road and bridge 
maintenance, cemetery maintenance, fire protection. Emergency medical services are provided 
by neighboring townships Huntington (Ross) and Scioto (Ross) and the village of Bainbridge 
(Ross) on a contracted basis. 

 
The Township participates in the Ohio Township Association Risk Management Authority 
(OTARMA), a public entity risk pool. OTARMA is a risk-sharing pool available to Ohio Townships 
for insurance coverage. Note 7 to the financial statements provide additional information for this 
entity. 

The Township’s management believes these financial statements present all activities for which 
the Township is financially accountable. 

 
B. Accounting Basis 

These financial statements follow the accounting basis permitted by the financial reporting 
provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2- 
03(D). This basis is similar to the cash receipts and disbursements accounting basis. The Board 
recognizes receipts when received in cash rather than when earned, and recognizes 
disbursements when paid rather than when a liability is incurred. Budgetary presentations report 
budgetary expenditures when a commitment is made (i.e., when an encumbrance is approved). 

 
These statements include adequate disclosure of material matters, as the financial reporting 
provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2-
03(D) permit. 

 
C. Deposits and Investments 

The Township’s accounting basis includes investments as assets. This basis does not record 
disbursements for investment purchases or receipts for investment sales. This basis records 
gains or losses at the time of sale as receipts or disbursements, respectively. 

 
Deposits are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation and collateralized by the 
financial institution’s public entity deposit pool. 

 
D. Fund Accounting 

 
The Township uses fund accounting to segregate cash and investments that are restricted as to 
use. The Township classifies its funds into the following types: 

 
 

1. General Fund 
 

The General Fund accounts for and reports all financial resources not accounted for and 
reported in another fund. 

2. Special Revenue Funds 
 

These funds account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are 



TWIN TOWNSHIP 
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STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 
restricted or committed to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt service or 
capital projects. The Township had the following significant Special Revenue Funds: 

Road and Bridge Fund - This fund receives property tax money for constructing, 
maintaining, and repairing Township roads and bridges. 

 
Gasoline Tax Fund - This fund receives gasoline tax money to pay for constructing, 
maintaining, and repairing Township roads. 

Special Levy Fire Fund – This fund receives property tax monies and other State grants 
to provide fire/ems protection for the residents of the Township. 

 
3. Debt Service Funds 

none 
4. Capital Project Funds 

These funds account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, or 
assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital 
facilities and other capital assets. The Township had the following capital improvement funds 
from state or federal sources in 2025: 

none 

 
5. Permanent Funds 

 
Twin Township does not have any permanent funds at this time. 

 
 

E. Budgetary Process 

The Ohio Revised Code requires that each fund be budgeted annually. 
 

1. Appropriations 

Budgetary expenditures (that is, disbursements and encumbrances) may not exceed 
appropriations at the fund, function or object level of control, and appropriations may not 
exceed estimated resources. The Board of Trustees must annually approve appropriation 
measures and subsequent amendments. 

 
 

2. Estimated Resources 
 

Estimated resources include estimates of cash to be received (budgeted receipts) plus 
unencumbered cash as of January 1. The County Budget Commission must approve 
estimated resources. 

3. Encumbrances 
 

The Ohio Revised Code requires the Township to reserve (encumber) appropriations when 
individual commitments are made. Encumbrances outstanding at year end are canceled, 
and reappropriated in the subsequent year. 
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F. Fund Balance 

Fund balance is divided into five classifications based primarily on the extent to which the 
Township must observe constraints imposed upon the use of its governmental-fund resources. 
The classifications are as follows: 

 
1. Nonspendable 

The Township classifies assets as nonspendable when legally or contractually required to 
maintain the amounts intact. 

 
2. Restricted 

Fund balance is restricted when constraints placed on the use of resources are either 
externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or 
laws or regulations of other governments; or is imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions. 

3. Committed 
 

Trustees can commit amounts via formal action (resolution). The Township must adhere to 
these commitments unless the Trustees amend the resolution. Committed fund balance also 
incorporates contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have 
been specifically committed to satisfy contractual requirements. 

4. Assigned 
 

Assigned fund balances are intended for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be 
classified as restricted or committed. Governmental funds other than the general fund report 
all fund balances as assigned unless they are restricted or committed. In the general fund, 
assigned amounts represent intended uses established by Township Trustees or a Township 
official delegated that authority by resolution, or by State Statute. 

 
5. Unassigned 

Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund and includes 
amounts not included in the other classifications. In other governmental funds, the 
unassigned classification is used only to report a deficit balance. 

 
The Township applies restricted resources first when expenditures are incurred for purposes for 
which either restricted or unrestricted (committed, assigned, and unassigned) amounts are 
available. Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first 
followed by assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for 
purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be 
used. 

 
G. Property, Plant, and Equipment 

The Township records disbursements for acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment when 
paid. The accompanying financial statements do not report these items as assets. 
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2. EQUITY IN POOLED DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

The Township maintains a deposit and investments pool all funds use. The Ohio Revised Code 
prescribes allowable deposits and investments. The carrying amount of deposits and investments at 
December 31 was as follows: 

 
  2025    
Demand deposits  $890,307    

Total deposits  $890,307    

 
Deposits: Deposits are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation and collateralized 
by the financial institution’s public entity deposit pool. 

 
3. BUDGETARY ACTIVITY 

 
Budgetary activity for the year ending follows: 

 
 
 Fund Type  

Budgeted 
Receipts 

 Actual 
Receipts 

  
Variance 

General $128,350  $149,578          $21,228 
Special Revenue $630,955  $661,504    $30,549 
Debt Service 0                           0  0 
Capital Projects 0         0    0 

Total  $759,305   $811,082      $51,777  
 
 

2025 Budgeted vs. Actual Budgetary Basis Expenditures 
Appropriation 

 Fund Type   Authority  
Budgetary 

Expenditures 
  

Variance 
General                       $175,800 $122,397  $53,403 
Special Revenue                       $683,888 $544,310  $139,578 
 
 Debt Service 

 
                                        0  

                          
                         0   

  
0 

 Capital Projects 0 0  0 
Permanent                                           0  0  0 

Total                         $859,688      $666,707  $192,981 
 
 
 
 

4. PROPERTY TAX 
 

Real property taxes become a lien on January 1 preceding the October 1 date for which the Trustees 
adopted tax rates. The State Board of Tax Equalization adjusts these rates for inflation. Property 
taxes are also reduced for applicable homestead and rollback deductions. The financial statements 
include homestead and rollback amounts the State pays as Intergovernmental Receipts. Payments 
are due to the County by December 31. If the property owner elects to pay semiannually, the first 
half is due January 20. The second half payment is due the following June 20. 
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Public utilities are also taxed on personal and real property located within the Township. 
The County is responsible for assessing property, and for billing, collecting, and distributing all 
property taxes on behalf of the Township. 

5. DEBT 
 

Township has no debt as of December 31, 2025 
 

 
6. RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

 
The Township’s employees belong to the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS). 
OPERS is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer plan. The Ohio Revised Code prescribes this plan’s 
benefits, which includes post retirement healthcare and survivor and disability benefits. 

 
The Ohio Revised Code also prescribes contribution rates. For 2025, OPERS members contributed 
10% of their gross salaries and the Township contributed an amount equaling 14% of participants’ 
gross salaries. The Township has paid all contributions required through December 31, 2025. 

 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
The Township insures against injuries to employees through the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s 
Compensation. 

 
The Township belongs to the Ohio Township Association Risk Management Authority (OTARMA), 
risk-sharing pool available to Ohio townships. OTARMA provides property and casualty coverage 
for its members. York Risk Pooling Services, Inc. (formally known as American Risk Pooling 
Consultants, Inc.) (York or Management), functions as the administrator of the Pool and provides 
underwriting claims, loss control, risk management, and reinsurance services for the Pool. Member 
governments pay annual contributions to fund OTARMA. OTARMA pays judgments, settlements 
and other expenses resulting from covered claims that exceed the members’ deductibles. 

 

Risk Pool Membership 
Twin Township is a member of the Ohio Township Association Risk Management Authority (The Pool). 
The Pool assumes the risk of loss up to the limits of Twin Township’s policy. The Pool covers the 
following risks: 

-General Liability 
-Automobile Liability 
-Automobile Physical Damage 
-Public Officials Liability 
-Property and Inland Marine 
-Law Enforcement Liability 
-Fidelity and Crime 
-Employment Practices Liability 
-Cyper Breach and Liability 

 
The Pool reported the following summary of assets and actuarially-measured liabilities available to pay 
those liabilities as of December 31: 

2024 

 
Cash and investments $32,822,076 

 
Actuarial liabilities $ 12,568,762 



 

Based on discussions with OTARMA, the expected rates OTARMA charges to compute member 
contributions, which are used to pay claims as they become due, are not expected to change 
significantly from those used to determine the historical contributions detailed below. By contract, 
the annual liability of each member is limited to the amount of financial contributions required to be 
made to OTARMA for each year of membership. 

 
CONTRIBUTIONS to OTARMA 

 
2025 

$17,916 
 

 
After one year of membership, a member may withdraw on the anniversary of the date of joining 
OTARMA, if the member notifies OTARMA in writing 60 days prior to the anniversary date. Upon 
withdrawal, members are eligible for a full or partial refund of their capital contributions, minus the 
subsequent year’s contribution. Withdrawing members have no other future obligation to the pool. Also 
upon withdrawal, payments for all casualty claims and claim expenses become the sole responsibility of 
the withdrawing member, regardless of whether a claim occurred or was reported prior to the withdrawal. 



 

 



Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

1000 General

General

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-100-0026
   Salaries{cell phne stipend txble/nonper}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$39,950.00 $0.00 $38,418.12 $1,531.881000-110-111-0000
   Salaries - Trustees

$39,950.00 $39,950.00 $38,418.12 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-111-0006
   Salaries - Trustees{med ins reimbursement}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$23,650.00 $0.00 $21,132.96 $3,517.041000-110-121-0000
   Salary - Township Fiscal Officer

$24,650.00 $24,650.00 $21,132.96 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-129-0007
   Other - Salaries - Twp Fiscal Officer's Off.{cemetery lot s}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-190-0006
   Other -  Salaries{med ins reimbursement}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $8,337.00 $1,663.001000-110-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,337.00 $0.00

$1,200.00 $0.00 $863.40 $336.601000-110-213-0000
   Medicare

$1,200.00 $1,200.00 $863.40 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-220-0000
   Insurance Benefits

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-221-0000
   Medical/Hospitalization

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$8,500.00 $0.00 $4,878.24 $3,621.761000-110-222-0000
   Life Insurance

$8,500.00 $8,500.00 $4,878.24 $0.00

$30,000.00 $0.00 $14,119.90 $15,880.101000-110-228-0000
   Health Care Reimbursement

$30,000.00 $30,000.00 $14,119.90 $0.00

$9,000.00 $0.00 $8,922.74 $77.261000-110-229-0002
   Other -  Insurance Benefits{Dental & Vision Insurance}

$9,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,922.74 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-229-0006
   Other -  Insurance Benefits{med ins reimbursement}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$2,000.00 $0.00 $1,840.00 $160.001000-110-230-0000
   Workers' Compensation

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,840.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-230-0019
   Workers' Compensation{CARE WORKS BWC GROUP
RATING}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$3,500.00 $0.00 $346.10 $3,153.901000-110-250-0000
   Employee Reimbursements

$3,500.00 $3,500.00 $346.10 $0.00

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.001000-110-312-0000
   Auditing Services

$6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.001000-110-313-0000
   Uniform Accounting Network Fees

$4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

$8,000.00 $0.00 $1,749.83 $6,250.171000-110-314-0000
   Tax Collection Fees

$8,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,749.83 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-315-0000
   Election Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-330-0000
   Travel and Meeting Expense

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-345-0000
   Advertising

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Comparison of Disbursements and Encumbrances
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-345-0000

   Advertising
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$6,000.00 $0.00 $4,632.48 $1,367.521000-110-351-0000
   Electricity

$6,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,632.48 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.001000-110-381-0000
   Property Insurance Premiums

$4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

$5,000.00 $0.00 $3,916.00 $1,084.001000-110-382-0000
   Liability Insurance Premiums

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,916.00 $0.00

$5,000.00 $0.00 $823.01 $4,176.991000-110-410-0000
   Office Supplies

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $823.01 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-430-0000
   Small Tools and Minor Equipment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-110-591-0000
   Contributions to Other Organizations

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$9,000.00 $0.00 $7,883.55 $91.451000-110-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$7,975.00 $7,975.00 $7,883.55 $0.00

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.001000-120-321-0000
   Rents and Leases

$100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-190-240-0000
   Unemployment Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-190-250-0000
   Employee Reimbursements

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-190-341-0000
   Telephone

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-220-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$900.00 $0.00 $925.00 $0.001000-290-290-0027
   Other -  Employee Fringe Benefits{CELL PHONE
STIPEND}

$925.00 $925.00 $925.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-310-360-0003
   Contracted Services{AEP Electric}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-310-360-0004
   Contracted Services{South Central Electric}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-221-0000
   Medical/Hospitalization

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-351-0000
   Electricity

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-360-0018
   Contracted Services{ROSS COUNTY ENGINEER}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-430-0000
   Small Tools and Minor Equipment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-330-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-390-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-410-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-410-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-410-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-410-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-410-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-410-430-0000
   Small Tools and Minor Equipment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-760-720-0000
   Buildings

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-760-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-910-910-0000
   Transfers - Out

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001000-990-990-0000
   Other - Other Financing Uses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$175,800.00 $0.00 $122,788.33 $53,011.67General Fund Total: $175,800.00 $175,800.00 $122,788.33 $0.00

$175,800.00 $0.00 $122,788.33 $53,011.67General Funds Total: $175,800.00 $175,800.00 $122,788.33 $0.00

2000 Special Revenue

Motor Vehicle License Tax

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-220-0002
   Insurance Benefits{Dental & Vision Insurance}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-290-0000
   Other -  Employee Fringe Benefits

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$5,000.00 $0.00 $3,001.12 $1,998.882011-330-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,001.12 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-341-0000
   Telephone

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-351-0000
   Electricity

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-354-0000
   Heating Oil

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$700.00 $0.00 $405.00 $295.002011-330-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$700.00 $700.00 $405.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-360-0018
   Contracted Services{ROSS COUNTY ENGINEER}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$15,000.00 $0.00 $13,757.95 $42.052011-330-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$13,800.00 $13,800.00 $13,757.95 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-330-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,200.002011-330-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$3,200.00 $3,200.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-390-221-0000
   Medical/Hospitalization

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002011-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$22,700.00 $0.00 $17,164.07 $5,535.93Motor Vehicle License Tax Fund Total: $22,700.00 $22,700.00 $17,164.07 $0.00

Gasoline Tax

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-110-111-0000
   Salaries - Trustees

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-110-121-0000
   Salary - Township Fiscal Officer

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-110-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-110-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-190-240-0000
   Unemployment Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$80,000.00 $0.00 $77,530.10 $9.902021-330-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$77,540.00 $77,540.00 $77,530.10 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-190-0006
   Other -  Salaries{med ins reimbursement}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$8,000.00 $0.00 $10,854.18 $145.822021-330-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$11,000.00 $11,000.00 $10,854.18 $0.00

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,124.26 $375.742021-330-213-0000
   Medicare

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,124.26 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-220-0006
   Insurance Benefits{med ins reimbursement}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-223-0000
   Dental Insurance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-230-0000
   Workers' Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-250-0000
   Employee Reimbursements

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $12,371.67 $128.332021-330-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,371.67 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024$10,000.00 $0.00 $12,371.67 $128.332021-330-323-0000

   Repairs and Maintenance
$12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,371.67 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-341-0000
   Telephone

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-354-0000
   Heating Oil

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-360-0018
   Contracted Services{ROSS COUNTY ENGINEER}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$29,900.00 $0.00 $16,664.69 $2,915.312021-330-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$19,580.00 $19,580.00 $16,664.69 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-420-0029
   Operating Supplies{GAS AND DIESEL FUEL}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-330-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$8,000.00 $0.00 $3,894.52 $1,485.482021-330-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$5,380.00 $5,380.00 $3,894.52 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-390-190-0006
   Other -  Salaries{med ins reimbursement}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002021-390-221-0000
   Medical/Hospitalization

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$30,000.00 $0.00 $39,900.00 $0.002021-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$39,900.00 $39,900.00 $39,900.00 $0.00

$167,400.00 $0.00 $162,339.42 $5,060.58Gasoline Tax Fund Total: $167,400.00 $167,400.00 $162,339.42 $0.00

Road and Bridge

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-110-111-0000
   Salaries - Trustees

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-110-121-0000
   Salary - Township Fiscal Officer

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-110-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-110-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$2,500.00 $0.00 $2,011.08 $488.922031-110-314-0000
   Tax Collection Fees

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,011.08 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-190-240-0000
   Unemployment Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-111-0000
   Salaries - Trustees

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-222-0000
   Life Insurance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-229-0002
   Other -  Insurance Benefits{Dental & Vision Insurance}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-230-0000
   Workers' Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-341-0000
   Telephone

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.002031-330-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

$90,000.00 $0.00 $119,327.95 $1,959.552031-330-360-0018
   Contracted Services{ROSS COUNTY ENGINEER}

$121,287.50 $121,287.50 $119,327.95 $0.00

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.002031-330-381-0000
   Property Insurance Premiums

$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.002031-330-382-0000
   Liability Insurance Premiums

$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

$23,000.00 $0.00 $12,710.55 $10,212.452031-330-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$22,923.00 $22,923.00 $12,710.55 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-330-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$5,500.00 $0.00 $5,577.00 $0.002031-390-221-0000
   Medical/Hospitalization

$5,577.00 $5,577.00 $5,577.00 $0.00

$600.00 $0.00 $575.00 $25.002031-390-290-0027
   Other -  Employee Fringe Benefits{CELL PHONE
STIPEND}

$600.00 $600.00 $575.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-760-710-0000
   Land

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-760-720-0000
   Buildings

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-760-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002031-820-820-0000
   Principal Payments - Notes

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$135,600.00 $0.00 $140,201.58 $26,685.92Road and Bridge Fund Total: $166,887.50 $166,887.50 $140,201.58 $0.00

Cemetery

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-110-111-0000
   Salaries - Trustees

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-110-121-0000
   Salary - Township Fiscal Officer

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-110-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-110-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-390-221-0000
   Medical/Hospitalization

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$11,000.00 $0.00 $13,857.90 $142.102041-410-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$14,000.00 $14,000.00 $13,857.90 $0.00

$2,200.00 $0.00 $1,940.14 $259.862041-410-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$2,200.00 $2,200.00 $1,940.14 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-410-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$250.00 $0.00 $200.92 $49.082041-410-213-0000
   Medicare

$250.00 $250.00 $200.92 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-410-230-0000
   Workers' Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-410-321-0000
   Rents and Leases

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-410-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-410-351-0000
   Electricity

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$20,000.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $500.002041-410-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $19,500.00 $0.00

$2,500.00 $0.00 $852.21 $1,647.792041-410-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 $852.21 $0.00

$2,500.00 $0.00 $1,753.38 $746.622041-410-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,753.38 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $750.00 $6,250.002041-410-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$7,000.00 $7,000.00 $750.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-760-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002041-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$48,450.00 $0.00 $38,854.55 $9,595.45Cemetery Fund Total: $48,450.00 $48,450.00 $38,854.55 $0.00

Special Levy - FIRE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-110-111-0000
   Salaries - Trustees

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-110-121-0000
   Salary - Township Fiscal Officer

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-110-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-110-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-110-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$4,500.00 $0.00 $4,668.63 $0.372191-110-314-0000
   Tax Collection Fees

$4,669.00 $4,669.00 $4,668.63 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-190-500-0000
   Other

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$12,000.00 $0.00 $10,338.07 $1,661.932191-220-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$12,000.00 $12,000.00 $10,338.07 $0.00

$900.00 $0.00 $640.96 $259.042191-220-212-0000
   Social Security

$900.00 $900.00 $640.96 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$350.00 $0.00 $149.90 $200.102191-220-213-0000
   Medicare

$350.00 $350.00 $149.90 $0.00

$1,500.00 $0.00 $666.00 $834.002191-220-230-0000
   Workers' Compensation

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $666.00 $0.00

$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $231.002191-220-318-0000
   Training Services

$231.00 $231.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-322-0000
   Garbage and Trash Removal

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$12,000.00 $0.00 $19,835.16 $1,164.842191-220-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$21,000.00 $21,000.00 $19,835.16 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-330-0000
   Travel and Meeting Expense

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-341-0000
   Telephone

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-351-0000
   Electricity

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-354-0000
   Heating Oil

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$150,000.00 $0.00 $83,755.00 $61,745.002191-220-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$145,500.00 $145,500.00 $83,755.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-370-0000
   Payment to Another Political Subdivision

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.002191-220-381-0000
   Property Insurance Premiums

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.002191-220-382-0000
   Liability Insurance Premiums

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

$30,000.00 $0.00 $21,627.74 $4,422.262191-220-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$26,050.00 $26,050.00 $21,627.74 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-220-420-0012
   Operating Supplies{FD GAS & DIESEL}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $1,284.00 $4,216.002191-220-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $1,284.00 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $14,700.30 $49.702191-220-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$14,750.00 $14,750.00 $14,700.30 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-190-0009
   Other -  Salaries{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-211-0009
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System{EMS
MEDICARE REIMBU}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-212-0009
   Social Security{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-213-0009
   Medicare{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-318-0009
   Training Services{EMS MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-318-0021
   Training Services{EMS SEATBELT GRANT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-323-0009
   Repairs and Maintenance{EMS MEDICARE
REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-360-0009
   Contracted Services{EMS MEDICARE
REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-381-0009
   Property Insurance Premiums{EMS MEDICARE
REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-420-0009
   Operating Supplies{EMS MEDICARE
REIMBURSEMENT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-490-0021
   Other - Supplies and Materials{EMS SEATBELT GRANT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-230-740-0009
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture{EMS MEDICARE
REIMBURSEME}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-290-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $1,438.00 $8,562.002191-760-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,438.00 $0.00

$10,000.00 $0.00 $5,249.00 $4,751.002191-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,249.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-760-740-0009
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture{EMS MEDICARE
REIMBURSEME}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-810-810-0000
   Principal Payments - Bonds

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-820-820-0000
   Principal Payments - Notes

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002191-830-830-0000
   Interest Payments

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$262,450.00 $0.00 $174,352.76 $88,097.24Special Levy - FIRE Fund Total: $262,450.00 $262,450.00 $174,352.76 $0.00

Coronavirus Relief Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-400-0032
   Supplies and Materials{COVID-19 RELIEF PV
SCHOOLS}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-410-0000
   Office Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Comparison of Disbursements and Encumbrances
With Expenditure Authority

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:49:26 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Budgeted Funds for Fiscal 2025 Year-to-Date

Page 9 of 14Statement excludes amounts for advances.
These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-190-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-290-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-290-370-0000
   Payment to Another Political Subdivision

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-290-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-290-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002272-290-590-0000
   Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Coronavirus Relief Fund Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

American Rescue Plan Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-110-591-0000
   Contributions to Other Organizations

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-190-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-190-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-190-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-190-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-190-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-220-590-0000
   Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-230-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-230-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-230-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-290-410-0000
   Office Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-290-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-290-430-0000
   Small Tools and Minor Equipment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-290-490-0000
   Other - Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-330-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-330-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-330-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-330-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-760-710-0000
   Land

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-760-720-0000
   Buildings

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-760-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-760-750-0000
   Motor Vehicles

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002273-760-790-0000
   Other - Capital Outlay

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00American Rescue Plan Fund Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fire and Rescue, Ambulance and EMS Serv.

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-110-290-0000
   Other -  Employee Fringe Benefits

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-190-0000
   Other -  Salaries

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-211-0000
   Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-212-0000
   Social Security

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-213-0000
   Medicare

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-230-0000
   Workers' Compensation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-318-0000
   Training Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-321-0000
   Rents and Leases

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-330-0000
   Travel and Meeting Expense

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-381-0000
   Property Insurance Premiums

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-381-0000

   Property Insurance Premiums
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-382-0000
   Liability Insurance Premiums

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-400-0000
   Supplies and Materials

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-420-0029
   Operating Supplies{GAS AND DIESEL FUEL}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-590-0000
   Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-230-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-760-700-0000
   Capital Outlay

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-820-820-0000
   Principal Payments - Notes

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-830-830-0000
   Interest Payments

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002281-910-910-0000
   Transfers - Out

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Fire and Rescue, Ambulance and EMS Serv. Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Special Assessment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002401-110-314-0000
   Tax Collection Fees

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$16,000.00 $0.00 $11,567.90 $4,432.102401-310-351-0000
   Electricity

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $11,567.90 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002401-310-360-0000
   Contracted Services

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$16,000.00 $0.00 $11,567.90 $4,432.10Special Assessment Fund Total: $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $11,567.90 $0.00

Miscellaneous Special Revenue

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-290-360-0031
   Contracted Services{CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-390-400-0031
   Supplies and Materials{CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-910-910-0023
   Transfers - Out{FEMA GRANT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.002901-990-990-0000
   Other - Other Financing Uses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$652,600.00 $0.00 $544,480.28 $139,407.22Special Revenue Funds Total: $683,887.50 $683,887.50 $544,480.28 $0.00

3000 Debt Service
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Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

General (bond) (note) Retirement

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-820-820-0000
   Principal Payments - Notes

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-820-820-0015
   Principal Payments - Notes{EMS POWER COTS}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-820-820-0016
   Principal Payments - Notes{EMS SQUAD}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-820-820-0017
   Principal Payments - Notes{FIRE TRUCK}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-830-830-0000
   Interest Payments

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-830-830-0016
   Interest Payments{EMS SQUAD}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.003101-830-830-0017
   Interest Payments{FIRE TRUCK}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00General (bond) (note) Retirement Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Debt Service Funds Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4000 Capital Projects

Public Works Commission Projects

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004401-760-360-0014
   Contracted Services{ISSUE I GRANT}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004401-760-360-0020
   Contracted Services{community dev block grant}

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Public Works Commission Projects Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Capital Projects Funds Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4950 Permanent

Permanent

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-410-323-0000
   Repairs and Maintenance

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-410-420-0000
   Operating Supplies

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-410-430-0000
   Small Tools and Minor Equipment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-410-599-0000
   Other - Other Expenses

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-410-730-0000
   Improvement of Sites

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.004951-760-740-0000
   Machinery, Equipment and Furniture

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Permanent Fund Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Comparison of Disbursements and Encumbrances
With Expenditure Authority

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:49:26 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Budgeted Funds for Fiscal 2025 Year-to-Date

Page 13 of 14Statement excludes amounts for advances.
These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Fund Types / Funds

Original
Budget
Amount Total

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Appropriations
For Year Ended

December 31, 2025 Total

Disbursements
for Year Ended

December 31, 2025

Reserve for
Encumbrances

as of
December 31, 2025

Reserve For
Encumbrances as

of Preceding
December 31, 2024

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Permanent Funds Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$828,400.00 $0.00 $667,268.61 $192,418.89Report Totals: $859,687.50 $859,687.50 $667,268.61 $0.00

Comparison of Disbursements and Encumbrances
With Expenditure Authority

TWIN TOWNSHIP, ROSS COUNTY 1/2/2026 6:49:26 PM
UAN v2026.1

All Budgeted Funds for Fiscal 2025 Year-to-Date

Page 14 of 14Statement excludes amounts for advances.
These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.
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